

No. 19-935

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL LEEPER,
Petitioner,

v.

HAMILTON COUNTY COAL, LLC AND
ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS, L.P.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KEVIN P. GREEN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS P. ROSENFELD
GOLDENBERG HELLER
& ANTOGNOLI, P.C.
2227 South State Route 157
Edwardsville, IL 62025
618-656-5150
kevin@ghalaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED..... 2

 A. Courts Do Not Universally Hold that an Employer’s Label for an Employment Action Determines Whether an Employment Loss Occurs under the WARN Act 2

 B. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach to Distinguishing Terminations from Layoffs Cannot be Reconciled with Decisions from the Second, Sixth, and Eight Circuits 4

 1. The Seventh Circuit split with the Second and Sixth Circuits by failing to consider employer’s written and oral communications, the employer’s policies and practices, industry standards, and other factors 4

 2. The Seventh Circuit’s decision cannot be reconciled with the Eight Circuit’s decision in *Rifkin* 9

II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S AFFIRMANCE OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RESPONDENTS IS INCORRECT..... 10

A. The Summary Judgment Record Creates a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether the Notice Recipients Possessed a Reasonable Expectation of Recall.	10
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation of 29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(C) is Incorrect	12
CONCLUSION.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. AMR Servs. Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Graphic Communications Int’l Union, Local 31-N v. Quebecor Printing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2001)	3, 12
<i>Kildea v. Electro-Wire Prods., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 1998)	3, 6, 8
<i>Life Plans, Inc. v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 800 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Martin v. AMR Servs. Corp.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	14
<i>Mich. Reg’l Council of Carpenters v. Holcroft LLC</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Phason v. Meridian Rail Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>Rifkin v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1277 (8th Cir. 1996)	4, 9
<i>Smith v. Consolidated Coal Co.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 583 (W.D. Va. 1996)	4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6) 13
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(A) 13
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(B) 12, 13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(C) 2, 12, 13, 14
29 U.S.C. § 2102(c) 12

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 639.3(a) 2
